

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
FLORIDA, COMMON CAUSE, PAMELA
GOODMAN, DEIRDRE MACNAB,
and LIZA McCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: SC17-1122

HON. RICK SCOTT, in His Official
Capacity as Governor of Florida,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO GOVERNOR SCOTT'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Thomas D. Hall
Courtney Brewer
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 08/21/2017 02:48:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

REPLY ARGUMENT1

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction and Should Exercise Its Discretion
 to Grant the Writ.....2

 A. Quo Warranto Relief Is Not Limited to Reversing
 Actions Already Taken and It Is Unnecessary and
 Imprudent to Wait Until After the Appointments.....2

 B. The Issue Is Recurring.6

 C. Separation of Powers Principles Would Not Be Violated
 If the Writ Were Issued.....8

 II. Respondent Has No Authority to Fill Vacancies That Occur
 After His Term.9

 A. *Tappy* Is Inapplicable.....9

 B. The Newly-Elected Governor’s Term Will Start at
 Midnight on Tuesday, January 8.....11

 C. No Authority in Case Law or the Constitution Provides
 That Judicial Terms Expire on Monday, January 7, But
 Respondent Lacks the Authority to Fill the Vacancies
 Even if They Do.....12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Ret.,
940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)6, 7

Blanton v. State ex rel. Miller,
24 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1945)13

Chiles v. Phelps,
714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)8

Collins v. Horten,
111 So. 2d 746 (Fla 1st DCA 1959)8, 9

Darling v. State,
45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010)3

Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist,
999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)2, 4, 5

Holly v. Auld,
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)3

In Re: Amendments To Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.205,
214 So. 3d 623 (Fla. 2017) 14-15

Lerman v. Scott,
No. SC16-783, 2016 WL 3127708 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....5

Locke v. Hawkes,
595 So. 2d 32 (Fla 1992)8

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....8

State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny,
714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)3, 4, 7

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>State ex rel. Landis v. Bird</i> , 163 So. 248 (Fla. 1935) | 12 |
| <i>Tappy v. State ex rel. Byington</i> , 82 So. 2d 161 (Fla 1955) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Turner v. Governor</i> , No. 16-428, 2017 WL 43330 (Vt. Jan. 4, 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>W. Fla. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) | 1 |
| <i>White v. State ex rel. Johnson</i> , 37 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1948) | 4-5 |

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Art. II, § 5(b), Fla. Const. | 10 |
| Art. IV, § 2, Fla. Const..... | 10 |
| Art. V, § 2, Fla. Const..... | 14 |
| Art. V, § 10(a), Fla. Const. | 10 |
| Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const. | 10 |
| Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.205 | 14 |

SECONDARY SOURCES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>12/16/16 Press Conference on Florida Supreme Court Appointment</i> , The Florida Channel, http://thefloridachannel.org/videos/121616-press-conference-florida-supreme-court-appointment/ | 7 |
|---|---|

Alto Adams & George John Miller, *Origins and Current Florida Status of
Extraordinary Writs*, 4 Fla. L. Rev. 421 (1951).....4

Chester J. Antieau, *The Practice of Extraordinary Remedies: Habeas Corpus and
the Other Common Law Writs* § 4.03, at 593, § 4.34, at 663 (1987)2

Sup. Ct. of Fla., *Succession of Sup. Ct. of Fla.*,
http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/pub_info/documents/appointed.pdf
(updated June 24, 2017).....13
